Session Law 2023-134, Section 7.36.(h) states: 

“Artificial Intelligence (AI) Pilot. – Of the funds appropriated to the Department of Public 
Instruction by this act for the grants provided in this section for the 2024-2025 fiscal year, the 
Department shall allocate (i) three million two hundred thousand dollars ($3,200,000) as a 
directed grant to New Hanover County Schools and (ii) two million dollars ($2,000,000) as a 
directed grant to Davidson County Schools for an AI School Safety Pilot Program. In 
conducting the Pilot Program, participating public school units shall comply with the following:

[...]

with existing security systems. The board’s vote was 4-3 against the program. 

House Bill 125 
The third edition of House Bill 125 – filed in June 2025 – would have modified Session Law 
2023-134 to include an allocation of “the unexpended and unencumbered portion of three 
million two hundred thousand dollars ($3,200,000) previously directed to New Hanover County 
Schools as a directed grant to Alamance-Burlington Schools.” 

HB 125 also would have added a section to SL 2023-134 mandating that “the nonrecurring 
funds appropriated for the directed grants under Section 7.36(h) of this act shall not revert to